
HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 19 March 2018 at 6.30 p.m.

MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Helal Uddin
Vice-Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Gulam Robbani, Councillor Rabina Khan and 
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Substitutes: 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Marc Francis and 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Co-opted Members:
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
The Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 5554
E-mail: rushena.miah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 16

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

3 .1 SELF-BUILD  

The Committee will receive a presentation on this topic at the meeting. 

3 .2 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

The Committee will receive a presentation on this topic at the meeting. 

3 .3 VOID PROPERTIES - What is the Council doing to bring them into 
use?  

The Committee will receive a presentation on this topic at the meeting. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is living as 
husband and wife; or a person with whom the Member is living as if they were civil partners; if the 
Member is aware that that other person has the interest.   

Effect of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on participation at meetings

Where you have a DPI in any business of the Council you must, unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the authority's Monitoring Officer following consideration by the Dispensations 
Sub-Committee of the Standards Advisory Committee:-

- not seek to improperly influence a decision about that business; and
- not exercise executive functions in relation to that business.

If you are present at a meeting where that business is discussed, you must:-
- Disclose to the meeting  the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting 

or when the interest becomes apparent, if later; and 
- Leave the room (including any public viewing area) for the duration of consideration and 

decision on the item and not seek to influence the debate or decision 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



When declaring a DPI, Members should specify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to 
which the interest relates.  This procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the 
meeting and to enable a full record to be made in the minutes of the meeting.  

Where you have a DPI in any business of the authority which is not included in the Member’s 
register of interests and you attend a meeting of the authority at which the business is 
considered, in addition to disclosing the interest to that meeting, you must also within 28 days 
notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest for inclusion in the Register. 

Further advice

For further advice please contact:-
Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, Governance & Monitoring Officer 0207 364 4800

Page 6



APPENDIX A:  Definition of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

(Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 201
[...]
-COMMITTEE, 

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.06 P.M. ON MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2018

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Name Role
Councillor John Pierce Vice-Chair
Councillor Shiria Khatun Member
Councillor Andrew Wood Member
Anne Ambrose Co-opted Member
Councillor Rachel Blake Invited speaker

Apologies
Moshin Hamim Co-opted Member
Councillor Rabina Khan Member
Councillor Gulam Robbani Member
Councillor Helal Uddin Chair

Officers
Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director Housing
Elizabeth Bailey Senior Strategy, Policy and 

Performance Officer
Seema Chote Housing Options Manager
Rafiqul Hoque Service Manager – Housing Options
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Ellie Kuper-Thomas Planning Officer

Due to the Chair’s apologies, the Vice Chair, Councillor John Pierce, Chaired 
the meeting. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor John Pierce declared that he is a Board Member of Tower Hamlets 
Homes and East End Homes. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There was one amendment in reference to page 12 of the agenda pack. It 
was clarified that it was Sandra Fawcett, not Anne Ambrose, who chaired an 
ASB sub-group in the borough. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chair further to the amendment being noted. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

2

Due to speaker availability, it was noted that the order of business would be 
changed as follows: 

1. The London Plan
2. Homeless Scrutiny Review Action Plan
3. Spotlight Session from the Lead Member for Strategic Development 

and Waste. 

However for convenience the minutes will follow the order as published on the 
agenda. 

4. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND WASTE 

The Committee heard a presentation from Councillor Rachel Blake, Lead 
Member for 
[...]
on the Island.  It was noted that it was the first time that such a 
policy was being applied to a residential space. 

When questioned whether the one thousand affordable homes mentioned in 
the presentation would be delivered via a big scheme, Mark Baigent, Interim 
Head of Strategy, Sustainability and Housing Options, confirmed that the 
Council would be welcoming both large and small schemes. Councillor Blake 
said that the Council had drafted a programme of development so a number 
of sites have already been identified for development. 

It was confirmed that Tower Hamlets Homes would be expected to manage 
new build affordable properties. 

Members highlighted the importance of sufficient and innovative waste 
management solutions as there had been issues reported in the borough 
about the difficulty of waste vehicles gaining access to new build properties. 

Councillor Blake said that she was aware of the issue and would be eager to 
return to the Committee to discuss waste management at a later date. 

Councillor John Pierce queried who was on the Mulberry Housing Society 
Board. It was confirmed that the membership of the board consisted of Ken 
Jones, who has had housing management experience from Waltham Forest 
Council, Sayed Uddin from Deloitte, Ann Sutcliffe from Tower Hamlets Homes 
and Mark Baigent from Tower Hamlets Council. 

The Committee requested to see a trajectory of development for Mulberry 
Housing and invited the Chair of the organisation to speak at a future meeting 
of the Housing Scrutiny Committee, in order to engage with its work. 
 
ACTION: Elizabeth Bailey, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, 
to add update from the Mulberry Housing Organisation Chair to the Forward 
Plan.

Members asked what the alternative options were in response to unaffordable 
shared ownership schemes. Councillor Blake said that the Council needed to 
make stronger arguments for sustainability with the providers of the schemes. 

A query was raised on how to get community support for the infill approach. It 
was clarified that infill development is the process of developing vacant or 
under-used pockets of land within existing urban areas. It was suggested that 

Page 11



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

4

some of the reasons why the community disliked infill development was 
because they felt no connection to the development and because of density 
implications. One solution was to adopt a local lettings approach in relation to 
infill.

In response to a question about large developments dominating areas with 
poor infrastructure, Councillor Blake confirmed that the Local Plan will be 
prescriptive on the scale of developments and will be working with 
neighbouring boroughs, such as Newham, to build infrastructure such as 
bridges connecting isolated developments to town centres. 

Members expressed concern that ground floor commercial space on new 
developments often remained unoccupied. Councillor Blake confirmed that 
the Council would be willing to take a risk on businesses applying to occupy 
the space to ensure they were not left vacant for too long.

RESOLVED

To note the presentation from Councillor Blake housing development and 
housing delivery vehicles. 

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY RESIDENT PROVIDERS 

It was noted that the quarter two performance data would be emailed to 
Members after the meeting. It was requested that any questions arising 
from the report should be emailed to Elizabeth Bailey, Senior Strategic 
Policy Officer, who will collate the responses and share with the 
Committee.

ACTION: Members to be emailed Q3 performance data. 

6. THE LONDON PLAN 

The Committee heard a presentation from Ellie Kuper-Thomas, Planning 
Officer, on the new London Plan. The Greater London Authority’s London 
Plan is being consulted upon until March 2018 for implementation and 
adoption in 2019. The Tower Hamlets Local Plan will be adopted in autumn 
2018. 

Key aims of the London Plan:

[...]
le from his ward to illustrate how the policy could be exploited. 
He said that there was an unsuccessful attempt to convert a garage space 
into a tall tower block of one room apartments. Ms Kuper-Thompson assured 
Councillor Woods that there were design codes in place to prevent 
incongruous development.   

Ms Thomas reiterated that the deadline for comment on the consultation was 
2 March 2018. Members were instructed to get in touch with Ms Thomas if 
they had anything to add to the Council’s response. 

RESOLVED

To note the presentation on the London Plan. 

7. HOMELESS SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN 

The Committee heard a presentation from Rafiqul Hoque, Service Manager 
Housing Options and Seema Chote, Housing Options Manager, on the 
Homeless Scrutiny Review Action Plan. 

Page 14



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

7

Key points from the presentation included:

 A working group within Housing Options has been formed to implement 
the Housing Reduction Act 2018, which will come into force from April 
2018.

 Preventing homelessness has become a statute in law.
 A personalised housing plan will be created for people in risk of 

homelessness. A fresh approach will be required to support people in 
sustaining their tenancy or to provide secure accommodation.

 Staff will be required to do a homelessness assessment and a face to 
face interview with homeless people. 

 Housing Options will be delivering motivational interview training to 
staff. 

 Greater working with the voluntary sector to provide frontline services, 
information on benefits and finding employment.

 There will be an emphasis in recording feedback on what is working 
and what could be improved. 

Questions and comments from Members:

Members asked for clarification on recommendation 9, page 21 of the pack, 
because it seemed to contradict itself. It stated that those in rent arrears 
would be considered intentionally homeless but then went on to say that those 
tenants who signed a tenancy unaware it was unaffordable would not be 
considered intentionally homeless. 

Mr Hoque said that if a tenancy was approved after the Council had done an 
assessment and it was later discovered the tenant could no longer afford to 
live in the property, they would not be deemed intentionally homeless as the 
fault would lie with the Council in not assessing that person properly. He went 
on to say the Council had a duty to support anyone in danger of becoming 
homeless whether that was to provide advice on money, benefits or issues 
with their landlord. 

Councillor Khatun raised a concern saying that in their ward they had seen 
previously decanted buildings being used for temporary accommodation for 
homeless families. Mr Hoque assured Members that there are quality checks 
performed on the suitability of the accommodation and some funding available 
to bring the accommodation up to standard.

Officers reiterated that the Housing Reduction Act is planned to come into 
force from April 2018 and that the Government would be providing local 
authorities with transitional money to facilitate implementation. 

ACTION:  for the Committee to receive an update on the Homeless Reduction 
Act and Action Plan six months after implementation. Elizabeth Bailey, Senior 
Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, to add to the Forward Plan.  

Page 15



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

8

Members wished to know what role the Council would play in conflicts 
between tenants and private landlords. Officers said that the Council had a 
duty to mediate with both the landlord and tenant to come to a resolution. 

With regard to street homelessness, Officers confirmed that the new Act also 
required the Housing Options team to provide rough sleepers with a 
personalised housing plan. They said the borough may see an increase in 
rough sleepers who wish to access the service.  In order to facilitate greater 
access, the reception areas of housing support services will provide resources 
such as access to advisors and telephones to enable homeless people to 
make enquires.  

RESOLVED

To note the report and action plan. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Ann Ambrose, Tenant Representative, requested the Committee review the 
Committee’s actions list at a future meeting. 

The meeting ended at 7.06 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 16


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

MP702 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members
Councillor Helal Uddin Chair
Councillor John Pierce Vice-Chair
Councillor Andrew Wood Member

Co-opted Members
Anne Ambrose
Moshin Hamim
Sandra Fawcett Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum 

and Executive Director Operations, 
Swan Housing

Officers
Elizabeth Bailey Senior Strategy, Policy and 

Performance Officer
Afazul Hoque Interim Service Manager, Strategy, 

Policy & Performance
Martin Ling Housing Strategy  Manager 
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Susmita Sen Chief Executive Tower Hamlets Homes
Nick Spenceley Head of Environmental Services Tower 

Hamlets Homes

The Chair decided to take items in the following order:

• Anti-Social Behaviour
• Minutes of the last meeting 
• Self-Build
• Void Properties

The minutes will follow the order published on the agenda for improved readability.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Moshin Hamid declared a personal interest in that he is a member of the self-
build forum.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

2

The Chair declared that he is a board member of Tower Hamlets Homes his 
employer has a working relationship with Poplar HARCA.

John Pierce declared that he sits on the Tower Hamlets Homes board. 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

3.1 Self Build 

The Committee received a presentation from Martin Ling, Housing Strategy 
Manager, on the Council’s work in relation to self-build. 

Key points summarised from the presentation: 
 Direction is taken from the Council’s housing strategy. 
 The Self-Build and Custom Housing Act 2015 provides the policy 

context. 
 There is a three year deadline to grant planning permission for self-

build.
 With regard to demand, as of January 2018 there were 169 

applications for self-build. The majority of applicants lived in the 
borough and were of the young professional demographic. 

 There are several options for self-build projects permitted. These range 
from one off self-managed, one off build with contractor to manage 
construction, kit home, community collaboration and community self-
build agency. 

 Some of the issues associated with self-build include high land values, 
expensive to purchase, high density applications tend to be favoured, 
the GLA has set a high housing target, suitable site availability and 
competition. 

 A self-build forum has been established and holds three meetings a 
year.  The next meeting is in May 2018. 

 A land disposal model is being worked on. 
 The GLA has launched 3 small pilot sites for development, two are 

based in E1 and one is based in E2.  

Comments from Members:
 The cost saving value of self-build is not apparent. The cost of land and 

building work amounts to roughly £475,000 which is the same as 
outright purchase of a one or two bedroom home. Significant savings 
could be made for those willing to carry out construction work 
themselves. 

 The National Planning Policy Framework consultation should consider 
diversifying the market and allowing for change of use for dwellings 
from office or commercial to home. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

3

 If would be the Councils responsibility to ensure that fire safety is 
incorporated into self-build planning applications. 

3.2 Anti Social Behaviour 

The Committee received a presentation from Susmita Sen, Chief Executive of 
Tower Hamlets Homes and Nick Spenceley, Head of Environmental Services 
Tower Hamlets Homes on their work to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour within 
their housing estate. 

Key points from the presentation:
 The ASB Team falls within the environmental services division which is 

managed by Nick Spenceley. Caretakers are often the first point of 
contact for ASB reporting.

 THH has secured additional resources for policing.
 The newly formed ASB team work staggered hours for a greater 

presence. 
 Early successes have meant an increase in legal casework, therefore 

additional caseworkers are due to be appointed. 
 So far there have been 75 arrests, 600 incidents logged and 385 stop 

and searches. 
 The additional police presence has been funded by MOPAC on a 

match funded basis, THH have employed 14 police officers for the 
price of 7.  

 Use of closure orders have enabled police officers to make arrests and 
insist offenders leave premises. 

 It was noted as significant that THH have seen successes as early as 5 
months into the strategy.  

 
Questions from Members:

 Why is there such a high prevalence of ASB in this borough compared 
to the rest of London? Officers provided the following reasons; 

o the 101 non-emergency service captures all elements of crime 
reporting adding to the statistic,

o that it was not fully understood why Tower Hamlets was a soft target 
for ASB but there was consensus at the strategic level that research 
should be conducted on this topic. 

 What is your approach to cross county drug dealing?
 What happens when the money runs out?
 What are you measuring success on?
 Are you doing prevention work?
 What happened to the aim of sharing best practice with other resident 

providers?

Response from officers:
 Officers explained that their work on ASB was the starting point of a 

three year strategy. They prioritised social housing because crime was 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

4

prevalent on estates. The first five months of the strategy had seen 
positive results. After three years, work would begin on a new strategy 
in consultation with the Mayor, Police and residents. Officers could not 
predict the level of resource that would be required in the future but 
they were hopeful that current intervention work would significantly 
reduce levels of ASB in the long term.  

 A key indicator for success would be when residents start to report they 
feel safer. Officers agreed that metrics on the effectiveness of crime 
intervention measures should be introduced as a next step.  

 The Committee noted that the THH funded officers would pursue 
perpetrators if they had moved to another estate even if this was not a 
THH estate. 

 There is a space for engagement with other providers. Nick Spenceley 
attends an ASB sub-group for registered social landlords that shares 
best practice. The next meeting will look at a consistency in police 
intervention.

 Councillor John Pierce updated the Committee on the Neighbourhood 
Management Pilot. He said that the Pilot Manager had started in the 
role and their immediate priorities would include setting up a ward 
governance structure and engagement with residents. 

 Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet Member for Housing, commented:
o Approximately £2 million had been spent on tackling ASB across 

the borough and this was the first investment made to tackle 
ASB in the last five years.

o The Streets of Growth charity has supported the Council in 
engaging the 18-25 age groups on ASB issues. It was 
recognised that ASB is often displaced from one estate to the 
next and he said he hoped the Council would explore the 
reasons behind this in the next municipal year.

 Sandra Fawcett stated the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum and ASB 
Sub Group provide a useful avenue for joint working and sharing of 
best practice. Across housing providers ASB was a key priority and 
they would continue working together.  

 It was suggested given the concerns amongst local people about ASB 
that the next Committee look at work taking places across the borough 
by the Council and RSLs to address ASB. 

RESOLVED
To note the presentation. 

3.3 Void Properties - What is the Council doing to bring them into use? 

The Committee received a presentation from Martin Ling, Housing Strategy 
Manager, on empty properties in the borough with regard to the private sector. 

Summary of presentation:



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

5

 Data on voids comes from Council tax records. A void is defined as a 
home left empty for six months or more.

 There are 1565 homes left empty for more than 6 months and 1264 
second homes in the borough. 

 Tools to bring empty homes into use include enforcement action (3%), 
threat of enforcement (11%), grant aid (6%), advice and guidance 
(58%) and market forces.

 There is a team in the Council that works on private void cases. They 
can enforce empty dwelling management orders and compulsory 
purchase orders.  They can also provide grants to landlords to bring 
homes back into lettable condition. These homes are often rented by 
the Council to place homeless families but are permitted to have other 
uses, such as community space. 

Comments from Members:
 There is an urban myth that there was huge number of empty dwellings 

as a result of purchase from oversea millionaires. What work will the 
Council do to dispel this myth?

 It was noted the data the Council has does not support this view and 
the Council will look into how this could be communicated. Some of the 
empty flats could be due to short term lets market which would mean it 
is not being used every day. 

 Members requested a presentation on Council voids be presented at a 
future meeting. 

The Chair thanked the Housing Strategy manager for the presentation. 

RESOLVED 
To note the presentation. 

ACTION:
For Council voids to be add to the Forward Plan for discussion at a future 
meeting.  

4. FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Elizabeth Bailey, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, offered the 
Committee a final opportunity to feed into the Fire Safety Review. 

Comments included:
 There are high density tall buildings in the borough. There should be a 

recommendation to draft a fire safety policy specific to tall buildings. 
Advice could be sought from firms in Singapore and New York on how 
they manage their tall buildings. The UK lacks expertise in this area as 
tall developments are a relatively recent phenomenon. 

 Other Members said that officers would need to see if a Council has 
the power to action the above recommendation.

 The communications and engagement recommendations should be 
merged.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
19/03/2018

6

 Recommendation 16, emergency plans, to be amended – it appears to 
be a landlord and resident matter. 

 Dame Judith Hackett is conducting the Grenfell inquiry – perhaps a 
statement of recommendations could be sent to her. 

 Regarding recommendation 15, engaging tenant and resident 
organisations, there are only five established TRA’s. The Council will 
need to have a wider reach. 

 There was a suggestion to include timings to the recommendations 
however the majority of members decided against this, as it was the 
responsibility of the Council and Executive to implement strategies and 
timescales. 

 As there are several recommendations the report should highlight the 
five priority areas. . 

 Officers to keep up to date with government advice and guidance on 
fire safety and emergency protocols should be included as a 
recommendation.  

 The report should mention the importance of educating residents on 
fire safety. Residents often install grills when doors are secure by 
design, grills are a fire hazard. 

 The recommendation for emergency access from inside the building 
should also include a point about external access as well. 

Members were advised to email Elizabeth Bailey if they had further comments 
on the report and to advise on what the top five priority areas for 
recommendation should be. The deadline for comments was noted as 25 
March 2018. 

RESOLVED
 To agree the recommendations, subject to the amendments discussed.
 To authorise the Divisions Director of Strategy Policy and Partnership 

to amend the draft report before submission to Cabinet, in consultation 
with the Chair.  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked the Committee and Officers for their work on the review 
and their contributions towards housing scrutiny over the course of the year. 

He also asked THH leaseholders to be added as a future agenda item 

The meeting ended at 8.37 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


